

Tuesday, February 05, 2019

Volume 50 No. 2



NOTICE – Items in this issue will be listed online weekly and printed monthly.

<b>ADOBE INC</b>									
<b>Annual Report</b>									
<b>Consolidated Income Statement, Years Ended (\$000):</b>									
	11/30/18	12/01/17 (revised)	12/02/16 (revised)						
Subscription	7,922,152	6,133,869	4,584,833						
Product	622,153	706,767	800,498						
Services & support	485,703	460,869	469,099						
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>9,030,008</b>	<b>7,301,505</b>	<b>5,854,430</b>						
Cost of revenue-subscription	807,221	623,048	461,860						
Cost of revenue-product	46,009	57,082	68,917						
Cost of revenue-services & support	341,769	330,361	289,131						
<b>Total cost of revenue</b>	<b>1,194,999</b>	<b>1,010,491</b>	<b>819,908</b>						
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>7,835,009</b>	<b>6,291,014</b>	<b>5,034,522</b>						
Research & development expenses	1,537,812	1,224,059	975,987						
Sales & marketing expenses	2,620,829	2,197,592	1,910,197						
General & administrative expenses	744,898	624,706	576,202						
Amortization of purchased intangibles	91,101	76,562	78,534						
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<b>4,994,640</b>	<b>4,122,919</b>	<b>3,540,920</b>						
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>2,840,369</b>	<b>2,168,095</b>	<b>1,493,602</b>						
Interest income	92,540	66,069	47,340						
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	(42,612)	(30,705)	(35,716)						
Realized gains on fixed income investment	655	1,673	2,880						
Realized losses on fixed income investment	(11,305)	(725)	(985)						
Other interest & other income (expense), net	258	83	29						
Interest expense	89,242	74,402	70,442						
Investment gains (losses), net	3,213	7,553	(1,570)						
<b>Total non-operating income (expense), net</b>	<b>(46,493)</b>	<b>(30,454)</b>	<b>(58,464)</b>						
<b>Income before income taxes - domestic</b>	<b>542,948</b>	<b>1,056,156</b>	<b>805,749</b>						
<b>Income before income taxes - foreign</b>	<b>2,250,928</b>	<b>1,081,485</b>	<b>629,389</b>						
<b>Income before income taxes</b>	<b>2,793,876</b>	<b>2,137,641</b>	<b>1,435,138</b>						
Current provision for (benefit of) income taxes- U.S. federal	501,272	298,802	94,396						
Current provision for (benefit of) income taxes-foreign	140,308	60,962	59,749						
<b>Current provision for (benefit of)</b>									
income taxes-state & local	28,612				33,578	15,222			
Total current provision for (benefit of) income taxes	670,192				393,342	169,367			
Deferred provision for (benefit of) income taxes-U.S. federal	(466,113)				48,905	33,924			
Deferred provision for (benefit of) income taxes-foreign	(9,734)				(4,242)	(2,751)			
Deferred provision for (benefit of) income taxes-state & local	8,757				5,682	(9,287)			
<b>Total deferred provision for (benefit of) income taxes</b>	<b>(467,090)</b>				<b>50,345</b>	<b>21,886</b>			
Tax expense attributable to employee stock plans						75,103			
Provision for (benefit of) income taxes	203,102				443,687	266,356			
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>2,590,774</b>	<b>1,693,954</b>	<b>1,168,782</b>						
Weighted average outstanding-basic shares	490,564	493,632	498,345						
Weighted average outstanding-diluted shares	497,843	501,123	504,299						
Year end shares outstanding	487,663	491,262	494,254						
Net income (loss) per share-basic	\$5.28	\$3.43	\$2.35						
Net income (loss) per share-diluted	\$5.20	\$3.38	\$2.32						
Total number of employees	21,357	17,973	15,706						
Number of common stockholders	1,030	1,091	1,125						
<b>Consolidated Balance Sheet, Years Ended (\$000):</b>									
	11/30/18	12/01/17 (revised)							
Cash	368,564	280,488							
Money market mutual funds	1,234,188	2,006,741							
Time deposits	40,023	18,843							
Cash & cash equivalents	1,642,775	2,306,072							
Asset-backed securities	41,508	98,001							
Corporate debt securities	1,522,208	2,454,260							
Foreign government securities	4,155	2,388							
Municipal securities	18,316	21,065							
U.S. treasury securities		937,988							
Short-term investments	1,586,187	3,513,702							
Trade receivables, gross	1,330,559	1,227,119							
Allowances for doubtful accounts		14,981							
Trade receivables, net	1,315,578	1,212,138							
Prepaid expenses & other current assets	312,499	210,071							
Total current assets	4,857,039	7,247,813							
Computers & equipment	1,239,033	1,128,264							
Furniture & fixtures	121,206	115,273							
Capital projects in-progress	23,026	5,575							
Leasehold improvements	181,990	120,165							
Land	145,065	77,723							
Buildings	485,024	490,665							
Buildings improvements	285,564	265,829							
Less accumulated depreciation & amortization	1,405,836	1,266,518							
Property & equipment, net	1,075,072	936,976							
Goodwill	10,581,048	5,821,561							
Purchased & other intangibles, net	2,069,001	385,658							
Other assets	186,522	143,548							
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>18,768,682</b>	<b>14,535,556</b>							
Trade payables	186,258	113,538							
Accrued compensation & benefits	313,874	256,862							
Accrued bonuses	216,007	160,880							
Accrued media costs	124,849	134,525							
Sales & marketing allowances	44,968	47,389							
Accrued corporate marketing	66,186	72,087							
Taxes payable	57,525	49,550							
Royalties payable	51,529	46,411							
Accrued interest expense	29,481	25,594							
Other accrued expenses	258,766	200,475							
Income taxes payable	35,709	14,196							
Deferred revenue	2,915,974	2,405,950							
Total current liabilities	4,301,126	3,527,457							
Debt	4,124,800	1,881,421							
Deferred revenue	137,630	88,592							
Income taxes payable	644,101	173,088							
Deferred income taxes	46,702	279,941							
Other liabilities	152,209	125,188							
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>9,406,568</b>	<b>6,075,687</b>							
Common stock	61	61							
Additional paid-in capital	5,685,337	5,082,195							
Retained earnings	11,815,597	9,573,870							
Unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities	44	2,704							
Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities	(25,374)	(14,220)							
Net unrealized gains on derivative instruments designated as hedging instruments	21,732	(3,367)							
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustments	(144,532)	(96,938)							
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(148,130)	(111,821)							
Treasury stock, net of reissuances	7,990,751	6,084,436							
<b>Total stockholders' equity (deficit)</b>	<b>9,362,114</b>	<b>8,459,869</b>							

Reclassified to conform with 2017 presentation; As is; As of January 18, 2019; As of January 12, 2018; As of January 13, 2017

Reclassified to conform with 2018 presentation

**Recent Dividends:****1. Adobe Inc common.**

No dividends paid.

**Annual Dividends:****1. Adobe Inc common.**

No dividends paid.

**AIRBORNE WIRELESS NETWORK****Earnings, 3 mos. to Nov 30(Consol. - \$):**

	2018	2017
Cost & expenses	9,478,414	8,538,936
Operating income	(9,481,538)	(8,541,024)
Interest expense	564,303	980,604
Other income (expense), net	234,892	(535,068)
<b>Net income</b>	<b>(9,810,949)</b>	<b>(10,056,696)</b>
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$(0.01)	\$(3,296.00)
Fully Diluted	\$(0.01)	\$(3,296.00)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	761,133,987	3,051
Year-end	2,937,101,278	3,061

**Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$):**

	2018
Assets:	
Cash & equivalents	130,513
Current assets	259,466
Net property & equip.	31,486
Total assets	290,952
Liabilities:	
Current liabilities	13,026,964
Stockholders' equity	(12,736,012)
Net current assets	(12,767,498)

**AMAZON.COM INC**

**Acquisition Completed** On Jan. 10, 2019, Co. acquired cloud backup and disaster recovery (BDR) startup, CloudEndure for approximately \$250,000,000.

**ARENA PHARMACEUTICALS INC**

**Interest Sale Completed** On Jan. 24, 2019, United Therapeutics Corp. ("United Therapeutics") acquired (i) the perpetual, irrevocable and exclusive rights throughout the universe to develop, manufacture and commercialize the compound ralinepag ("Ralinepag"), an IP receptor agonist being developed for treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension from Co. and (ii) Co. transferred to United Therapeutics certain other assets relating to Ralinepag, including, among others, related domain names and trademarks, permits, certain contracts, inventory, regulatory documentation, IND No. 109021 (relating to Ralinepag) (the "IND") and non-clinical, pre-clinical and clinical trial data; and (iii) United Therapeutics assumed certain limited liabilities from Co., including, among others, all post-closing obligations under assumed contracts and the IND, for \$800,000,000. Under the License Agreement, United Therapeutics would also pay to Co. (i) a one-time payment of \$250,000,000 for the first, if any, marketing approval received by United Therapeutics in the United States for an inhaled version of Ralinepag to treat pulmonary arterial hypertension; (ii) a one-time payment of \$150,000,000 for the first, if any, receipt by United Therapeutics of a marketing approval in any of Japan, France, Italy, the UK, Spain or Germany for an oral version of Ralinepag to treat any indication; and (iii) low double-digit, tiered royalties on net sales of any pharmaceutical product containing Ralinepag as an active ingredient, subject to certain adjustments for third party license payments.

**CHS INC****Earnings, 3 mos. to Nov 30(Consol. - \$000):**

	2018	2017
Total Revenues	8,484,289	8,031,884
Cost & expenses	8,169,791	7,847,951
Operating income	314,498	183,933
Interest expense	38,908	40,702
Other income (expense), net	91,642	64,557
Net before taxes	367,232	207,788
Income taxes	20,117	20,606
<b>Net income</b>	<b>347,115</b>	<b>187,182</b>
Earnings common share		
Common Shares:		

**Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):**

	2018
Assets:	
Cash & equivalents	266,152
Inventories	3,184,449
Current assets	7,187,723
Net property & equip.	5,078,307
Total assets	16,853,756
Liabilities:	
Current liabilities	6,253,936

Long-term debt	1,739,956
Stockholders' equity	8,282,717
Net current assets	933,787

**EVERQUOTE INC****Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. - \$000):**

	2018	2017
Total Revenues	123,570	93,865
Cost & expenses	130,368	98,015
Operating income	(6,798)	(4,150)
Interest income	131	
Interest expense	199	268
<b>Net income</b>	<b>(6,866)</b>	<b>(4,418)</b>
Balance for common	(44,281)	(16,666)
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$(3.12)	\$(1.89)
Fully Diluted	\$(3.12)	\$(1.89)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	14,187	8,800
Year-end	25,021	

**FISERV INC**

**Interest Sale Development** On Jan. 15, 2019, Co. announced that it has agreed to sell all its operating businesses, Flybe Limited and Flybe.com Limited, to Connect Airways for 2,800,000(\$3,600,000). The sale to Connect Airways of its trading subsidiaries is expected to complete by the longest date of 22 Feb. 2019. This will not require shareholder approval.

**GRAND CANYON EDUCATION INC**

**Merger Completed** On Jan. 22, 2019, Co. wholly-owned subsidiary, GCE Cosmos Merger Sub, LLC ("Merger Sub"), merged with and into Orbis Education Services, LLC ("Orbis Education"), an education services company that supports healthcare education programs for 17 regionally accredited universities across the United States, with Orbis Education continuing as the surviving corporation and became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Co. As the result of the merger, all outstanding equity interests of Orbis Education were cancelled and converted into the right to receive the merger consideration of \$362,500,000 (subject to certain adjustments).

**HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES TRUST**

**Interest Sale Completed** On Jan. 23, 2019, TravelCenters of America LLC ("TravelCenters") and certain of its subsidiaries acquired eight travel center properties from Co. and certain of its subsidiaries for \$137,800,000. As the result, TravelCenters and Co. entered into a third amendment to TA Lease No. 1, a fourth amendment to TA Lease No. 3, a tenth amendment to TA Lease No. 4 and a fourth amendment to the Petro Lease, to remove the eight purchased properties from those leases and reduce the aggregate minimum annual rent payable by TravelCenters thereunder by \$19,300,000.

**HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES TRUST**

**Interest Sale Completed** On Jan. 17, 2019, TravelCenters of America LLC ("TravelCenters") and certain of its subsidiaries acquired nine travel center properties from Co. and certain of its subsidiaries for \$140,500,000. As the result, TravelCenters and Co. entered into a second amendment to TA Lease No. 1, a seventh amendment to TA Lease No. 2 and a third amendment to TA Lease No. 3 to remove the nine purchased properties from those leases and reduce the aggregate minimum annual rent payable by TravelCenters thereunder by \$19,700,000. TravelCenters and Co. amended its five existing Co. Leases to, among other things: (a) extend the term of each lease by three years; (b) amend TravelCenters' obligations to pay deferred rent to Co. so that, commencing on Apr. 1, 2019, TravelCenters would pay to Co. 16 quarterly installments of approximately \$4,400,000 each (an aggregate of \$70,500,000) to fully satisfy and discharge TravelCenters' \$150,000,000 deferred rent obligation to Co. that otherwise would have become due in five installments between 2024 and 2030; (c) amend TravelCenters' obligations to pay percentage rent to Co. so that, commencing with the year ending Dec. 31, 2020, TravelCenters would be obligated to pay to Co. an additional amount of percentage rent equal to one-half percent (0.5%) of the excess of TravelCenters annual nonfuel revenues at leased sites over the nonfuel revenues for each respective site for the year ending Dec. 31, 2019; and (e) reallocate among Co.'s Leases certain properties TravelCenters continues to lease from Co.

**LOOP INDUSTRIES INC****Earnings, 9 mos. to Nov 30(Consol. - \$):**

	2018	2017
Cost & expenses	9,614,992	10,121,691
<b>Net income</b>	<b>(9,981,702)</b>	<b>(10,402,707)</b>
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$(0.30)	\$(0.32)

Fully Diluted	\$(0.30)	\$(0.32)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	33,792,293	32,183,343
Year-end	33,805,706	32,807,137

**MAJOR LEAGUE FOOTBALL INC****Earnings, 6 mos. to Oct 31(Consol. - \$):**

	2018	2017
Cost & expenses	73,092	206,712
Operating income	(73,092)	(206,712)
Other income (expense), net	21,032	32,486
<b>Net income</b>	<b>(112,677)</b>	<b>(226,182)</b>
Earnings common share		
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	61,998,241	56,405,575
Year-end	59,819,160	56,999,488

**PIONEER POWER SOLUTIONS INC**

**Interest Sale Completed** On Jan. 22, 2019, CleanSpark, Inc. ("CleanSpark") wholly-owned subsidiary, CleanSpark Acquisition, Inc. ("Merger Sub"), merged with and into Co.'s wholly-owned subsidiary, Pioneer Critical Power, Inc. ("Pioneer Critical"), with Pioneer Critical continuing as the surviving corporation and became a wholly-owned subsidiary of CleanSpark. As the result of the merger, the issued and outstanding common shares of Pioneer Critical automatically converted into the right to receive: (i) 1,750,000 of the common stock of CleanSpark, (ii) a five-year warrant to purchase 500,000 shares of CleanSpark common stock at an exercise price of \$1.60 per share, and (iii) a five-year warrant to purchase 500,000 shares of CleanSpark common stock at an exercise price of \$2.00 per share.

**Q2EARTH INC**

**New Accountant** On Jan. 18, 2019, EisnerAmper LLP resigned as Co.'s independent public accounting firm. On Jan. 22, 2019, Co. engaged D. Brooks & Associates CPA's P.A. as Co.'s independent public accounting firm.

**REALNETWORKS, INC.**

**Acquisition Completed** On Jan. 18, 2019, Co.'s wholly-owned subsidiary, RealNetworks Digital Music of California, Inc. ("RN Sub"), increased its interest in Rhapsody International, Inc. ("Napster"), doing business as Napster, a proprietary platform that provides global access to copyrighted and public-domain music, playlists, reviews, and radio stations via the internet and wireless device apps, from 42% to 84%, by acquiring 42% interest in Napster owned by Rhapsody Applebee, LLC ("Seller"), an entity managed by Columbus Nova Technology Partners, a venture capital and private equity firm specializing in growth capital investments, in exchange for Seller's 42% equity stake in Napster plus Seller's \$5,000,000 note receivable from Napster, RN Sub committed to pay \$1,000,000 no later than 90 days following the reinstatement of normal operations at the Office of Foreign Assets Control, a portion of which was to be paid to third parties for professional services rendered to Seller. During the five years following the Acquisition, Co. would pay the lesser of (a) an additional \$14,000,000 to Seller, (paid ratably over such five-year period), or (b) if Co. sells the stake to a third party for less than \$15,000,000, the actual amount received by Co., minus the \$1,000,000 initial payment. Moreover, in the event that Co. sells such equity stake for consideration in excess of \$15,000,000, then Co. would pay Seller additional consideration, which shall in no event exceed an additional \$25,000,000. In order for Seller to receive the full \$40,000,000, the proceeds received by Co. for the 42% equity interest acquired would have to exceed \$60,000,000.

**SKYWEST INC.**

**Interest Sale Completed** On Jan. 22, 2019, Co. sold all the outstanding shares of capital stock of its wholly-owned subsidiary, ExpressJet Airlines, Inc. ("ExpressJet"), to ManaAir, LLC (the "Buyer"), a company in which United Airlines, Inc. ("United"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of United Continental Holdings, Inc., owned a minority interest, for \$16,000,000 in cash, subject to certain purchase price adjustments.

**SKYWEST INC.**

**Interest Sale Completed** On Jan. 19, 2019, Co. sold certain specified assets and liabilities of its wholly-owned subsidiary, ExpressJet Airlines, Inc. ("ExpressJet"), including, among other things, aircraft engines, auxiliary power units, rotatable spare parts, ground support equipment and flight training equipment, to United Airlines, Inc. ("United"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of United Continental Holdings, Inc., for \$60,000,000 in cash, subject to certain purchase price adjustments.

**SOLAREDEGE TECHNOLOGIES INC**

**Acquisition Completed** On Jan. 25, 2019, Co. acquired majority stake (approximately 57%) of S.M.R.E Spa ("SMRE"), a provider of innovative integrated powertrain technology and

electronics for electric vehicles, for approximately \$85,000,000, including transaction expenses, in the form of approximately 1,200,000 shares of Co. common stock and the remainder in cash.

#### SOLARWINDOW TECHNOLOGIES INC

Earnings, 3 mos. to Nov 30(Consol. – \$):

	2018	2017
Cost & expenses	894,759	2,259,990
Operating income	(894,759)	(2,259,990)
Other income (expense), net	(663,918)	(345,147)
<b>Net income</b>	<b>(1,686,916)</b>	<b>(2,699,153)</b>
Balance for common	(1,686,916)	(2,699,153)
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$(0.03)	\$(0.08)
Fully Diluted	\$(0.03)	\$(0.08)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	52,887,931	35,373,077
Year-end	52,959,323	35,900,419

#### Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$):

	2018
Assets:	
Cash & equivalents	19,961,808
Current assets	20,187,758
Net property & equip.	47,481
Total assets	20,235,239
Liabilities:	
Current liabilities	160,828
Stockholders' equity	20,074,411
Net current assets	20,026,930

#### TILRAY INC

Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2018	2017
Total Revenues	27,599	15,425
Cost & expenses	62,342	20,329
Operating income	(34,743)	(4,904)
Interest expense	1,393	1,428
Other income (expense), net	422	15
Foreign currency	(913)	1,417
Net before taxes	(36,627)	
Income taxes	87	
<b>Net income</b>	<b>(36,714)</b>	<b>(4,900)</b>
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$(0.39)	\$(0.07)
Fully Diluted	\$(0.39)	\$(0.07)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	93,144	75,000
Year-end	93,144	

#### TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC

**Acquisition Completed** On Jan. 17, 2019, Co. and certain of its subsidiaries acquired nine travel center properties from Hospitality Properties Trust ("HPT") and certain of its subsidiaries for \$140,500,000. As the result, Co. and HPT entered into a second amendment to TA Lease No. 1, a seventh amendment to TA Lease No. 2 and a third amendment to TA Lease No. 3 to remove the nine purchased properties from those leases and reduce the aggregate minimum annual rent payable by Co. thereunder by \$19,700,000. Co. and HPT amended its five existing HPT Leases to, among other things: (a) extend the term of each lease by three years; (b) amend Co.'s obligations to pay deferred rent to HPT so that, commencing on Apr. 1, 2019, Co. would pay to HPT 16 quarterly installments of approximately \$4,400,000 each (an aggregate of \$70,500,000) to fully satisfy and discharge Co.'s \$150,000,000 deferred rent obligation to HPT that otherwise would have become due in five installments between 2024 and 2030; (c) amend Co.'s obligations to pay percentage rent to HPT so that, commencing with the year ending Dec. 31, 2020, Co. would be obligated to pay to HPT an additional amount of percentage rent equal to one-half percent (0.5%) of the excess of Co. annual nonfuel revenues at leased sites over the nonfuel revenues for each respective site for the year ending Dec. 31, 2019; and (e) reallocate among the HPT Leases certain properties Co. continues to lease from HPT.

#### TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC

**Acquisition Completed** On Jan. 23, 2019, Co. and certain of its subsidiaries acquired eight travel center properties from Hospitality Properties Trust ("HPT") and certain of its subsidiaries for \$137,800,000. As the result, Co. and HPT entered into a third amendment to TA Lease No. 1, a fourth amendment to TA Lease No. 3, a tenth amendment to TA Lease No. 4 and a fourth amendment to the Petro Lease, to remove the eight purchased properties from those leases and reduce the aggregate minimum annual rent payable by Co. thereunder by \$19,300,000.

#### UNITED CONTINENTAL HOLDINGS INC

**Acquisition Completed** On Jan. 19, 2019, SkyWest, Inc. ("SkyWest") sold certain specified assets and liabilities of its

wholly-owned subsidiary, ExpressJet Airlines, Inc. ("ExpressJet"), including, among other things, aircraft engines, auxiliary power units, rotatable spare parts, ground support equipment and flight training equipment, to United Airlines, Inc. ("United"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Co., for \$60,000,000 in cash, subject to certain purchase price adjustments.

#### UNITED CONTINENTAL HOLDINGS INC

**Acquisition Completed** On Jan. 22, 2019, SkyWest, Inc. ("SkyWest") sold all the outstanding shares of capital stock of its wholly-owned subsidiary, ExpressJet Airlines, Inc. ("ExpressJet"), to ManaAir, LLC (the "Buyer"), a company in which United Airlines, Inc. ("United"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Co., owned a minority interest, for \$16,000,000 in cash, subject to certain purchase price adjustments.

#### UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORP

**Acquisition Completed** On Jan. 24, 2019, Co. acquired (i) the perpetual, irrevocable and exclusive rights throughout the universe to develop, manufacture and commercialize the compound ralinepag ("Ralinepag"), an IP receptor agonist being developed for treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension from Arena Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("Arena") and (ii) Arena transferred to Co. certain other assets relating to Ralinepag, including, among others, related domain names and trademarks, permits, certain contracts, inventory, regulatory documentation, IND No. 109021 (relating to Ralinepag) (the "IND") and non-clinical, pre-clinical and clinical trial data; and (iii) Co. assumed certain limited liabilities from Arena, including, among others, all post-closing obligations under assumed contracts and the IND, for \$800,000,000. Under the License Agreement, Co. would also pay to Arena (i) a one-time payment of \$250,000,000 for the first, if any, marketing approval received by Co. in the United States for an inhaled version of Ralinepag to treat pulmonary arterial hypertension; (ii) a one-time payment of \$150,000,000 for the first, if any, receipt by Co. of a marketing approval in any of Japan, France, Italy, the UK, Spain or Germany for an oral version of Ralinepag to treat any indication; and (iii) low double-digit, tiered royalties on net sales of any pharmaceutical product containing Ralinepag as an active ingredient, subject to certain adjustments for third party license payments.

#### XILINX, INC.

Earnings, 9 mos. to (Consol. – \$000):

	12/29/18	12/30/17
Total Revenues	2,230,678	1,828,832
Cost & expenses	1,521,194	1,304,726
Operating income	706,420	522,538
Other income (expense), net	(14,127)	(1,513)
Net before taxes	708,651	531,676
Income taxes	63,542	213,166
<b>Net income</b>	<b>645,109</b>	<b>318,510</b>
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$2.55	\$1.28
Fully Diluted	\$2.53	\$1.23
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	255,227	258,995
Year-end	253,164	

\*

*MERGENT OTC INDUSTRIAL News Reports 0027-0865* is published weekly online on Tuesdays and printed the last Friday of the month by Mergent, Inc., 444 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10022. The News Reports are part of the OTC INDUSTRIAL Manual and provide periodic updates. Send address changes to MERGENT OTC INDUSTRIAL, 580 Kingsley Park Drive, Fort Mill, SC 29715.

Copyright©2019 by Mergent. All information contained herein is copyrighted in the name of Mergent, Inc., and none of such information may be copied or otherwise reproduced, repackaged, further transmitted, transferred, disseminated, redistributed or resold, or stored for subsequent use for any such purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or matter or by any means whatsoever, by any person without Mergent's prior written consent.

All information contained is obtained by Mergent, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error, as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is", without warranty of any kind. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MERGENT IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Under no circumstances shall Mergent have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analyzing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating or delivering any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if Mergent is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, any such information.